
Executive Summary 
The attached resolution seeks ratification by the Board of County Commissioners (Board) of 
Amendment No. Two (Amendment) to the Department Funded Agreement Between the State of Florida 
Department of Transportation and Miami-Dade County (FDOT Agreement).  The Amendment provides 
a non-compensable time extension of 547 days to the contract term. 

Recommendation 
It is recommended that the Board ratify the action of the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee, 
as authorized under Section 2-8.2.12 of the Miami-Dade County Code related to Miami-Dade Water 
and Sewer Department’s Consent Decree and Capital Improvement Programs Acceleration Ordinance 
(WASD’s Acceleration Ordinance) for the funded Project identified below and on Exhibit A, as 
attached.  

Capital Improvement Project 
Item 1– Amendment No. Two to the Department Funded Agreement Between the State of Florida 
Department of Transportation and Miami-Dade County for an extension of the contract term by 547 
non-compensable days to June 30, 2023. The FDOT Agreement was entered into so the County’s 
contractor could conduct roadway improvements at S.R. 916/N.W./N.E. 135 Street from N.W. 6 Avenue 
to S.R. 5/Biscayne Boulevard while the County is installing water and sewer infrastructure in the area. 
The Amendment is attached hereto as Exhibit B.  

Scope 
The County’s utility project consists of installing approximately 13,210 linear feet of 36-inch Ductile 
Iron Pipe and 1,300 linear feet of High-Density Polyethylene via horizontal directional drilling in the 
vicinity of N.E. 135 Street from N.W. 7 Avenue to N.E. 16 Avenue (Project).  While the County is 
doing the utility work, FDOT requested that the County’s contractor perform roadway improvements 
along S.R. 916 from N.W. 6 Avenue to S.R. 5/Biscayne Boulevard. This Project is located in District 
2, which is represented by Commissioner Jean Monestime.   

Fiscal Impact/Funding Source 
Amendment No. Two provides for a non-compensable time extension with no additional monies, so 
there is no fiscal impact to the County. 

Date: 

To: Honorable Chairman Jose “Pepe” Diaz 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 

From: Daniella Levine Cava 
Mayor

Subject: Resolution Ratifying an Extension of Time to the Department Funded Agreement for a 
Project Related to Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department Consent Decree and Capital 
Improvement Programs Acceleration Ordinance pursuant to Section 2-8.2.12 of the 
Miami-Dade County Code 

June 1, 2022
Agenda Item No. 3(B)(3)

1



Honorable Chairman Jose “Pepe” Diaz  
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Page 2 

Delegation of Authority 
Amendment No. Two was approved pursuant to Section 2-8.2.12 of the Miami-Dade County Code 
related to WASD’s Acceleration Ordinance, which delegates authority to the County Mayor or County 
Mayor’s designee to award certain projects, and among other things, negotiate and settle claims and 
execute change orders that do not exceed ten percent (10%) of the base contract amount, subject to 
ratification by the Board 

Track Record/Monitoring 
WASD Deputy Director of Capital Improvements, Marisela Aranguiz, P.E., will oversee the 
implementation of Amendment No. Two.  

Background 
On June 4, 2019, the Board of County Commissioners adopted Resolution R-606-19, which approved 
a Joint Participation Agreement between the County and the Florida Department of Transportation 
(FDOT).  The FDOT Agreement is a joint utility and roadway improvement project in which FDOT 
will reimburse the County for the cost of roadway improvements needed by FDOT along State Road 
916/N.W.-N.E. 135 Street, which improvements are being done by the County’s contractor while it 
performs the County’s utility work.   

The County’s Project was expected to reach Substantial Completion in February 2022 and Final 
Completion in April 2022. Due to unforeseen circumstances that were encountered during the 
construction of the Project and in order to allow for further coordination with FDOT, the parties have 
entered into Amendment No. Two to add additional time to the FDOT Agreement, extending its term 
to June 30, 2023. 

To date, the delays encountered by the Contractor that necessitate additional time include: 

1) Unexpected conflicts with utility infrastructure for several entities, such as AT&T and the City
of North Miami’s water mains, sewer laterals, force mains and drainage utilities, which caused
a delay of 146 days;

2) The need to relocate an unforeseen TECO Gas line along N.E. 135 Street between N.E. 12
Avenue and N.E. 16 Avenue, which caused a delay of 49 days;

3) The discovery of contamination in the Harriet Tubman Highway section of the Project, which
prompted the work to pause since August 31, 2021, until the contamination is resolved. For this
purpose, the Contractor has retained a geologist to perform testing to determine the limits and
levels of contamination. The number of days of delay due to this issue have not been determined
at this time;

4) The complex nature of the final water main connection at N.E. 16 Avenue and the difficulty
obtaining raw materials, such the tapping sleeve needed for this connection, which caused a
delay of 304 days; and

2



Honorable Chairman Jose “Pepe” Diaz  
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Page 3 

5) Complications with the phasing of a bridge rehabilitation and maintenance of traffic plan that
could not proceed until the TECO Gas line referenced above had been relocated.

The Department Funded Agreement Between the State of Florida Department of Transportation and Miami-
Dade County is kept on file and is available upon request from the Procurement Division of the Miami-Dade 
Water and Sewer Department. 

______________________ 
Jimmy Morales 
Chief Operations Officer 

3



Ex
hi

bi
t A

 
R

at
ifi

ca
tio

n 
of

 A
m

en
dm

en
ts

/C
ha

ng
e 

O
rd

er
s 

Au
th

or
iz

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
W

AS
D

 A
cc

el
er

at
e 

O
rd

in
an

ce

Ty
pe

 o
f 

So
lic

ita
tio

n
Co

nt
ra

ct
 N

o.
Ch

an
ge

 O
rd

er
 

Am
ou

nt
O

rig
in

al
 C

on
tr

ac
t 

Am
ou

nt
 

Es
t. 

St
ar

t D
at

e
Br

ie
f P

ro
je

ct
 D

es
cr

ip
tio

n

Co
nt

ra
ct

 T
yp

e
Pr

oj
ec

t N
o.

Ch
an

ge
 O

rd
er

 
Ti

m
e

Ad
ju

st
ed

 C
on

tr
ac

t 
Am

ou
nt

Es
t. 

En
d 

Da
te

SB
E 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
G

oo
ds

 &
 

Se
rv

ic
es

SB
E 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
A/

E 
SB

E 
 

Co
ns

tr
uc

tio
n 

CW
P 

Pr
og

ra
m

Ch
an

ge
 O

rd
er

 D
es

cr
ip

tio
n

1
W

AS
D

Jo
in

t 
Pa

rt
ic

ip
at

io
n 

Ag
re

em
en

t 

Co
nt

ra
ct

 N
o.

 
AS

G9
6;

  
Ro

ad
w

ay
 

Im
pr

ov
em

en
ts

 
at

 S
R 

91
6/

N
W

/N
E 

13
5

Ro
ad

w
ay

 
Im

pr
ov

em
en

ts
 

at
 S

R 
91

6/
N

W
/N

E 
13

5

Ac
os

ta
 

Tr
ac

to
rs

 In
c.

 
Di

st
ric

t 2

$0
;  

   
   

   
   

 
54

7-
da

y 
no

n-
co

m
pe

ns
ab

le
tim

e 
ex

te
ns

io
n

O
rig

in
al

 C
on

tr
ac

t 
Am

ou
nt

  
$7

,8
77

,6
97

.1
9;

   
N

/A
   

 W
AS

D 
Re

ve
nu

e 
Bo

nd
 S

ol
d,

 W
at

er
 

Re
ne

w
al

 a
nd

 
Re

pl
ac

em
en

t 
Fu

nd
, W

at
er

 
Sp

ec
ia

l 
Co

ns
tr

uc
tio

n 
Fu

nd
 

an
d 

Fu
tu

re
 W

AS
D 

Re
ve

nu
e 

Bo
nd

s

N
/A

N
ot

ic
e 

to
 

Pr
oc

ee
d 

   
   

St
ar

t D
at

e:
 

01
/1

8/
20

21
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

Fi
na

l 
Co

m
pl

et
io

n:
   

04
/1

8/
22

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

N
/A

FD
O

T 
w

ill
 re

im
bu

rs
e 

W
AS

D 
to

 
co

nd
uc

t r
oa

dw
ay

 im
pr

ov
em

en
ts

 
al

on
g 

S.
R.

 9
16

 c
on

cu
rr

en
t w

ith
 

W
AS

D’
s i

ns
ta

lla
tio

n 
of

 
ap

pr
ox

im
at

el
y 

13
,2

10
 li

ne
ar

 fe
et

 
of

 3
6-

in
ch

 D
uc

til
e 

Iro
n 

Pi
pe

 a
nd

 
1,

30
0 

lin
ea

r f
ee

t o
f H

ig
h-

De
ns

ity
 

Po
ly

et
hy

le
ne

.
**

*
Am

en
dm

en
t N

o.
 T

w
o 

pr
ov

id
es

 a
 

54
7-

da
y 

no
n-

co
m

pe
ns

ab
le

 ti
m

e 
ex

te
ns

io
n 

w
hi

ch
 is

 re
la

te
d 

to
 

un
fo

rs
ee

n 
de

la
ys

 e
nc

ou
te

re
d 

by
 

th
e 

Co
nt

ra
ct

or
 d

ur
in

g 
th

e 
co

m
pl

et
io

n 
of

 th
e 

Pr
oj

ec
t. 

Fi
rm

 A
w

ar
de

d
Co

m
m

i- 
  

ss
io

n 
Di

st
ric

t 
Fu

nd
in

g 
So

ur
ce

(s
) 

 O
pe

ra
tio

ns
 

an
d 

   
  

M
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 
Co

st
s

Co
nt

ra
ct

 M
ea

su
re

s
Ite

m
 

N
um

be
r

De
pt

. 
N

am
e

Pr
oj

ec
t N

am
e

Pa
ge

 1
 o

f 1

4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F9DA864-1CF4-4C27-8B6A-2D8614FB6E7B

2/11/2022 | 2:40 PM EST

5

gspence
New Stamp

vlaura
Typewritten Text
Exhibit B



Roy Coley, MBA, Director
Miami-Dade County

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0F9DA864-1CF4-4C27-8B6A-2D8614FB6E7B

6

gspence
New Stamp

gspence
New Stamp



Honorable Chairman Jose "Pepe" Diaz 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

County Attorney

June 1, 2022

7

3(B)(3)



Approved       Mayor Agenda Item No. 3(B)(3) 
6-1-22Veto __________ 

Override __________ 

RESOLUTION NO. ________________________ 

RESOLUTION RATIFYING ACTION BY THE COUNTY

MAYOR OR COUNTY MAYOR’S DESIGNEE RELATED TO 

MIAMI-DADE WATER AND SEWER DEPARTMENT’S 

CONSENT DECREE AND CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 

PROGRAMS ACCELERATION ORDINANCE PURSUANT TO 

SECTION 2-8.2.12 OF THE CODE OF MIAMI-DADE 

COUNTY, FLORIDA, SPECIFICALLY APPROVING 

AMENDMENT NO. TWO TO THE DEPARTMENT 

FUNDED AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE STATE OF 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

AND MIAMI-DADE COUNTY FOR A 547-DAY NON-

COMPENSABLE TIME EXTENSION FOR THE

CONSTRUCTION OF ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS AT S.R.

916/N.W./N.E. 135 STREET FROM N.W. 6 AVENUE TO S.R.

5/BISCAYNE BOULEVARD, CONTRACT NO. ASG96; AND

AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY MAYOR OR COUNTY

MAYOR’S DESIGNEE TO EXERCISE THE PROVISIONS

CONTAINED THEREIN

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying 

memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF 

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board 

ratifies the action of the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee, as authorized by section

2-8.2.12 of the Code of Miami-Dade County, specifically, approval of Amendment No. 

Two to the Department Funded Agreement Between the State of Florida Department of 

Transportation and Miami-Dade County. Amendment No. Two, which is attached to the 

accompanying memorandum as Exhibit B, extends the Agreement for the construction of 

roadway improvements at S.R. 916/N.W./N.E. 135 Street from N.W. 6 Avenue to S.R. 5/

Biscayne Boulevard by 547 non-compensable days.  The Board also authorizes the County 

Mayor or County Mayor’s designee to exercise the provisions contained in such Amendment.

8



Agenda Item No. 3(B)(3) 
Page No. 2 

, 

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner

who moved its adoption.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner 

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:  

Jose “Pepe” Diaz, Chairman 

Oliver G. Gilbert, III, Vice-Chairman 
Sen. René García Keon Hardemon 

Sally A. Heyman Danielle Cohen Higgins 

Eileen Higgins Joe A. Martinez 

Kionne L. McGhee Jean Monestime 

Raquel A. Regalado Rebeca Sosa 

Sen. Javier D. Souto 

The Chairperson thereupon declared this resolution duly passed and adopted this 1st day of 

June, 2022.  This resolution shall become effective upon the earlier of (1) 10 days after the date of 

its adoption unless vetoed by the County Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon 

an override by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this resolution and the filing of 

this approval with the Clerk of the Board. 

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

BY ITS BOARD OF 

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK 

By:________________________ 

      Deputy Clerk 

Approved by County Attorney as 

to form and legal sufficiency.  

Sarah E. Davis 

9


	ADP68.tmp
	Sheet1




